

Quick Start Guide

EN

ES

FR

DE

PT

IT

NL

SE

PL

JP

CN

IMC251-CL Premium Shielded Cable for In-Ear Monitors with MMCX Connectors

V 1.0

behringer

安全指示

- すべての指示を読んで、従ってください。
- 屋外の製品を除き、機器を水から遠ざけてください。
- 乾いた布でのみ清掃してください。
- 通気口を塞がないでください。メーカーの指示に従ってインストールしてください。
- 暖房器、ヒートレジスター、ストーブなどの発熱機器（アンプを含む）の近くには取り付けないでください。
- メーカーが指定したアタッチメント/アクセサリーのみ使用してください。
 - 指定されたカート、スタンド、三脚、ブラケット、またはテーブルのみ使用してください。カート/機器の組み合わせを移動する際には、転倒を防ぐよう注意してください。
 - 書棚などの密閉された空間には設置しないでください。
- 点火したキャンドルなど、裸の炎源を置かないでください。
- 動作温度範囲は摂氏5度から45度（華氏41度から113度）です。

警告！ 聴覚障害の可能性を防ぐために、大音量で長時間聴かないでください。音量レベル設定の目安として、ヘッドホンで普通に話しているときに、自分の声が聞こえることを確認してください。

安全须知

- 请阅读，保存，遵守所有的说明，注意所有的警示。
- 请勿在靠近水的地方使用本产品。
- 请用干布清洁本产品。
- 请只使用厂家指定的附属设备和配件。不要堵塞任何通风口。按照制造商的说明进行安装。
 - 请只使用厂家指定的或随货销售的手推车，架子，三角架，支架和桌子等。若使用手推车来搬运设备，请注意安全放置设备，以避免手推车和设备倾倒而受伤。
 - 请勿安装在密闭空间，如书柜或类似装置。
- 请勿将本产品安装在热源附近，如暖气片，炉子或其它它产生热量的设备（包括功放器）。产品上不要放置裸露的火焰源，如点燃的蜡烛。
- 如果液体流入或异物落入设备内，设备遭雨淋或受潮，设备不能正常运转或被摔坏等，设备受损需进行维修时，所有维修均须由合格的维修人员进行维修。

警告！ 为防止可能的听力损伤，请勿长时间以高音量收听。作为设置音量级别的指南，请检查在使用耳机聆听时正常说话时您是否仍然可以听到自己的声音。

Safety Instruction

- Please read and follow all instructions.
 - Keep the apparatus away from water, except for outdoor products.
 - Clean only with a dry cloth.
 - Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
 - Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
 - Use only attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
 - Use only specified carts, stands, tripods, brackets, or tables. Use caution to prevent tip-over when moving the cart/apparatus combination.
 - Avoid installing in confined spaces like bookcases.
 - Do not place naked flame sources, such as lighted candles.
 - Operating temperature range 5° to 45°C (41° to 113°F).
- Warning!** To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods. As a guide to setting the volume level, check that you can still hear your own voice, when speaking normally while listening with the headphones.

Instrucción de seguridad

- Por favor, lea y siga todas las instrucciones.
 - Mantenga el aparato alejado del agua, excepto para productos destinados al uso en exteriores.
 - Limpie solo con un paño seco.
 - No bloquee ninguna abertura de ventilación. Instale de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
 - No instale cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, registros de calor, estufas u otros aparatos (incluyendo amplificadores) que generen calor.
 - Utilice solo accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
 - Use solo carros, soportes, trípodes, soportes o mesas especificados. Tenga precaución para evitar el vuelco al mover la combinación carro/aparato.
 - Evite la instalación en espacios confinados como estanterías.
 - No coloque fuentes de llama desnuda, como velas encendidas.
 - Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento de 5° a 45°C (41° a 113°F).
- Avertissement!** Pour éviter d'éventuels dommages auditifs, n'écoutez pas à des niveaux de volume élevés pendant de longues périodes. Pour vous guider dans le réglage du niveau de volume, vérifiez que vous pouvez toujours entendre votre propre voix, lorsque vous parlez normalement tout en écoutant avec le casque.

Consignes de sécurité

- Veuillez lire et suivre toutes les instructions.
- Gardez l'appareil éloigné de l'eau, sauf pour les produits destinés à une utilisation en extérieur.
- Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec.
- Ne bloquez aucune ouverture de ventilation. Installez conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Accessories List

- IMC251-CL cable
- Zipper case
- 6,3 mm adapter (for 3,5 mm plug)
- This quick start guide

Features

- Professional studio-grade cable for in-ear monitors
- Compatible to most earphones and headphones with MMCX connectors
- 360-degree rotating gold-plated MMCX lock-snap connector for convenience and flexibility
- Rugged, long-lasting design to withstand travels and everyday wear
- Electromagnetically shielded cable for highest level of noise isolation
- Secure, over-the-ear cable design ensures in-ear stability and comfort
- Extra-long 63" (1,6 m) cable provides flexible sitting distance

Lista de accesorios

- Cable IMC251-CL
- Estuche con cremallera
- Adaptador de 6,3 mm (para enchufe de 3,5 mm)
- Esta guía de inicio rápido

Características

- Cable profesional de estudio para monitores internos
- Compatible con la mayoría de auriculares y audífonos con conectores MMCX
- Conector de cierre MMCX enchapado en oro giratorio de 360 grados para mayor comodidad y flexibilidad
- Diseño resistente y duradero para soportar viajes y uso diario
- Cable blindado electromagnéticamente para el mayor nivel de aislamiento de ruido
- El diseño seguro del cable para colocar sobre la oreja garantiza estabilidad y comodidad en la oreja
- El cable extralargo de 1,6 m (63") proporciona una distancia flexible para sentarse

Liste d'accessoires

- Câble IMC251-CL
- Étui à fermeture éclair
- Adaptateur 6,3 mm (pour fiche 3,5 mm)
- Ce guide de démarrage rapide

Caratteristiche

- Câble professionnel de qualité studio pour moniteurs intra-auriculaires
- Compatible avec la plupart des écouteurs et casques avec connecteurs MMCX
- Connecteur MMCX plaqué or rotatif à 360 degrés pour plus de commodité et de flexibilité
- Conception robuste et durable pour résister aux voyages et à l'usage quotidien
- Câble à blindage électromagnétique pour le plus haut niveau d'isolation phonique
- La conception de câble supra-auriculaire sécurisée assure la stabilité et le confort intra-auriculaires
- Le câble extra-long de 63" (1,6 m) offre une distance d'assise flexible

- N'installez pas près de sources de chaleur telles que radiateurs, grilles de chaleur, cuisinières ou autres appareils (y compris les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
- Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
- Utilisez uniquement des chariots, des supports, des trépieds, des supports ou des tables spécifiés. Faites attention pour éviter le renversement lors du déplacement de la combinaison chariot/appareil.
- Évitez l'installation dans des espaces confinés comme les bibliothèques.
- Ne placez pas de sources de flamme nue, telles que des bougies allumées.
- Plage de température de fonctionnement de 5° à 45°C (41° à 113)

Aviso! Para evitar possíveis danos à audição, não ouça em níveis de volume altos por longos períodos. Como um guia para definir o nível de volume, verifique se você ainda consegue ouvir sua própria voz, ao falar normalmente enquanto ouve com os fones de ouvido.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

- Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie diese.
 - Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser fern, außer für Produkte, die für den Außeneinsatz vorgesehen sind.
 - Reinigen Sie es nur mit einem trockenen Tuch.
 - Blockieren Sie keine Belüftungsöffnungen. Installieren Sie gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
 - Installieren Sie nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, Heizregistern, Öfen oder anderen Geräten (einschließlich Verstärkern), die Wärme erzeugen.
 - Verwenden Sie nur Zubehöerteile, die vom Hersteller angegeben sind.
 - Verwenden Sie nur spezifizierte Wagen, Ständer, Stative, Halterungen oder Tische. Achten Sie darauf, beim Bewegen der Wagen-Geräte-Kombination ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
 - Vermeiden Sie die Installation in beengten Räumen wie Bücherregalen.
 - Platzieren Sie keine offenen Flammenquellen, wie brennende Kerzen.
 - Betriebstem-peraturbereich von 5° bis 45°C (41° bis 113°F).
- Waarschuwing!** Om mogelijke gehoorbeschadiging te voorkomen, mag u niet langdurig op een hoog volume luisteren. Als richtlijn voor het instellen van het volumeniveau moet u controleren of u uw eigen stem nog steeds kunt horen wanneer u normaal spreekt terwijl u met de hoofdtelefoon luistert.

Instruções de Segurança Importantes

- Por favor, leia e siga todas as instruções.
- Mantenha o aparelho longe da água, exceto para produtos destinados ao uso externo.
- Limpe apenas com um pano seco.
- Não bloqueie nenhuma abertura de ventilação. Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
- Não instale próximo a fontes de calor, como radiadores, grelhas de calor, fogões ou outros aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores) que gerem calor.
- Use apenas acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.

Zubehörliste

- IMC251-CL-Kabel
- ReißVerschluss Tasche
- 6,3 mm Adapter (für 3,5 mm Stecker)
- Diese Kurzanleitung

Merkmale

- Professionelles Kabel in Studioqualität für In-Ear-Monitore
- Kompatibel mit den meisten Ohrhörern und Kopfhörern mit MMCX-Anschlüssen
- 360-Grad-drehbarer, verguldeter MMCX-Lock-Snap-Anschluss für Komfort und Flexibilität
- Robustes, langlebiges Design, um Reisen und alltäglichem Tragen standzuhalten
- Elektromagnetisch abgeschirmtes Kabel für höchste Geräuschisolierung
- Sicheres Kabeldesign über dem Ohr sorgt für Stabilität und Komfort im Ohr
- Extra langes 63" (1,6 m) Kabel bietet flexiblen Sitzabstand

Lista de Acessórios

- Cabo IMC251-CL
- Capa de zíper
- Adaptador de 6,3 mm (para plugue de 3,5 mm)
- Este guia de início rápido

Recursos

- Cabo profissional de nível de estúdio para monitores intra-auriculares
- Compatível com a maioria dos fones de ouvido e fones de ouvido com conectores MMCX
- Conector giratório MMCX banhado a ouro de 360 graus para conveniência e flexibilidade
- Design robusto e duradouro para suportar viagens e uso diário
- Cabo blindado eletromagneticamente para o mais alto nível de isolamento de ruído
- O design seguro do cabo sobre o ouvido garante estabilidade e conforto no ouvido
- O cabo extralongo de 63" (1,6 m) oferece uma distância flexível para sentar

Elenco accessori

- Cavo IMC251-CL
- Custodia con cerniera
- Adattatore da 6,3 mm (per spina da 3,5 mm)
- Questa guida rapida

Caratteristiche

- Cavo professionale da studio per monitor in-ear
- Compatibile con la maggior parte degli auricolari e delle cuffie con connettori MMCX
- Connettore a scatto MMCX placcato in oro rotante a 360 gradi per comodità e flessibilità
- Design robusto e duraturo per resistere ai viaggi e all'usura quotidiana
- Cavo schermato elettromagneticamente per il massimo livello di isolamento acustico
- Il design sicuro del cavo over-the-ear garantisce stabilità e comfort nell'orecchio
- Il cavo extra lungo da 63" (1,6 m) offre una distanza di seduta flessibile

- Use apenas carrinhos, suportes, tripés, suportes ou mesas especificados. Tenha cuidado para evitar tombamentos ao mover a combinação carrinho/aparelho.
 - Evite instalar em espaços confinados, como estantes.
 - Não coloque fontes de chama nua, como velas acesas.
 - Intervalo de temperatura de operação de 5° a 45°C (41° a 113°F).
- !Advertencia!** Para evitar posibles daños auditivos, no escuche a un volumen alto durante periodos prolongados. Como guía para configurar el nivel de volumen, verifique que aún puede escuchar su propia voz cuando habla normalmente mientras escucha con los auriculares.

Istruzioni di sicurezza importanti

- Per favore, leggere e seguire tutte le istruzioni.
 - Mantenere l'apparecchio lontano dall'acqua, tranne per i prodotti destinati all'uso all'aperto.
 - Pulire solo con un panno asciutto.
 - Non ostruire alcuna apertura di ventilazione. Installare in conformità alle istruzioni del produttore.
 - Non installare vicino a fonti di calore come termosifoni, bocchette di calore, fornelli o altri apparecchi (compresi gli amplificatori) che producono calore.
 - Utilizzare solo accessori specificati dal produttore.
 - Usare solo carrelli, supporti, treppiedi, staffe o tavoli specificati. Prestare attenzione per evitare il ribaltamento durante lo spostamento della combinazione carrello/apparecchio.
 - Evitare l'installazione in spazi confinati come librerie.
 - Non posizionare fonti di fiamma nuda, come candele accese.
 - Intervallo di temperatura di funzionamento da 5° a 45°C (41° a 113°F)
- Warnung!** Um mögliche Hörschäden zu vermeiden, hören Sie nicht über längere Zeit mit hoher Lautstärke. Überprüfen Sie als Richtlinie zum Einstellen der Lautstärke, ob Sie Ihre eigene Stimme noch hören können, wenn Sie beim Hören mit den Kopfhörern normal sprechen.

Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften

- Lees alsblijft alle instructies en volg deze op.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van water, behalve voor producten die bedoeld zijn voor buitengebruik.
- Reinig alleen met een droge doek.
- Blokkeer geen ventilatieopeningen. Installeer volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.
- Installeer niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, warmte registers, fornuizen of andere apparaten (inclusief versterkers) die warmte produceren.
- Gebruik alleen accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn gespecificeerd.
- Gebruik alleen gespecificeerde karren, standaards, statieven, beugels of tafels. Wees voorzichtig om kantelen te voorkomen bij het verplaatsen van de kar/apparaatcombinatie.
- Vermijd installatie in afgesloten ruimtes zoals boekenkasten.

Lijst met accessoires:

- IMC251-CL-kabel
- rits geval
- 6,3 mm -adapter (voor 3,5 mm-stekker)
- Deze snelstartgids

Functies

- Professionele studiokabel voor in-ear monitors
- Compatibel met de meeste oortelefoons en hoofdtelefoons met MMCX-connectoren
- 360 graden roterende vergulde MMCX lock-snap connector voor gemak en flexibiliteit
- Robuust, duurzaam ontwerp dat bestand is tegen reizen en dagelijks gebruik
- Elektromagnetisch afgeschermde kabel voor het hoogste niveau van geluidsisolatie
- Veilig, over-het-oor kabelontwerp zorgt voor stabiliteit en comfort in het oor
- Extra lange kabel van 1,6 m (1,6 m) zorgt voor flexibele zitafstand

Tillbehörslista

- IMC251-CL kabel
- Blixtlås fodral
- 6,3 mm adapter (för 3,5 mm kontakt)
- Denna snabbstartsguide

Funktioner

- Professionell kabel i studiokvalitet för in-ear monitorer
- Kompatibel med de flesta hörlurar och hörlurar med MMCX-kontakter
- 360-graders roterande guldpläterad MMCX lås-snap-kontakt för bekvämlighet och flexibilitet
- Robust, långvarig design som tål resor och vardagligt slitage
- Elektromagnetiskt skärmad kabel för högsta nivå av ljudisolering
- Säker, över-örat-kabeldesign säkerställer stabilitet och komfort i örat
- Extra lång 63" (1,6 m) kabel ger flexibel sittavstånd

Lista akcesoriów

- Kabel IMC251-CL
- Etui na zamek
- Adapter 6,3 mm (do wtyczki 3,5 mm)
- Ten przewodnik szybkiego startu

Cechy

- Profesjonalny kabel klasy studyjnej do monitorów dousznych
- Kompatybilny z większością słuchawek i słuchawek ze złączami MMCX
- Obrótowe, pozłacane złącze MMCX, obracające się o 360 stopni, zapewniające wygodę i elastyczność
- Wytrzymała, trwała konstrukcja, która wytrzyma podróż i codzienne noszenie
- Kabel ekranowany elektromagnetycznie dla najwyższego poziomu izolacji szumów
- Bezpieczna, zauszna konstrukcja kabla zapewnia stabilność w uchu i wygodę
- Bardzo długi 63" (1,6 m) kabel zapewnia elastyczną odległość siedzenia

- Plaats geen open vlambronnen, zoals brandende kaarsen.
 - Bedrijfstem-peraturbereik van 5° tot 45°C (41° tot 113°F).
- !Avvertimento!** Per prevenire possibili danni all'udito, non ascoltare ad alto volume per lunghi periodi. Come guida per l'impostazione del livello del volume, controlla che tu possa ancora sentire la tua voce, quando parli normalmente mentre ascolti con le cuffie.

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar

- Vänligen läs och följ alla instruktioner noggrant.
 - Håll apparaten borta från vatten, förutom för utomhusprodukter.
 - Rengör endast med en torr trasa.
 - Blockera inte några ventilationsöppningar. Installera enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.
 - Installera inte nära några värmekällor som element, värmeregistrar, spisar eller andra apparater (inklusive förstärkare) som genererar värme.
 - Använd endast tillbehör som anges av tillverkaren.
 - Använd endast specificerade vagnar, ställ, stativ, fästen eller bord. Var försiktig för att undvika att vagnen/apparatkombinationen tippar när den flyttas.
 - Undvik installation i tränga utrymmen som bokhyllor.
 - Placera inte några nakna lågkällor, som tända ljus.
 - Driftstem-peraturområde 5° till 45°C (41° till 113°F).
- !Varning!** För att förhindra eventuella hörselskador, lyssna inte på höga volymnivåer under långa perioder. Kontrollera att du fortfarande kan höra din egen röst när du talar normalt medan du lyssnar med hörlurarna.

Ważne informacje o bezpieczeństwie

- Proszę przeczytać i ściśle przestrzegać wszystkich instrukcji.
 - Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od wody, z wyjątkiem produktów przeznaczonych do użytku na zewnątrz.
 - Czyść tylko suchą szmatką.
 - Nie blokuj żadnych otworów wentylacyjnych. Instaluj zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta.
 - Nie instaluj w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, takich jak grzejniki, rejestratory ciepła, kuchenki lub inne urządzenia (w tym wzmacniacze), które generują ciepło.
 - Używaj tylko akcesoriów określonych przez producenta.
 - Używaj tylko określonych wózków, stojaków, statywów, uchwytów lub stołów. Uważaj, aby zapobiec przewróceniu się wózka/aparatu podczas przemieszczania.
 - Unikaj instalacji w ciasnych miejscach, takich jak regały na książki.
 - Nie umieszczaj źródeł otwartego ognia, takich jak płonące świeczki.
 - Zakres temperatury pracy od 5° do 45°C (41° do 113°F).
- !Ostrzeżenie!** Aby zapobiec możliwemu uszkodzeniu słuchu, nie słuchaj przy wysokim poziomie głośności przez długi czas. Jako wskazówkę dotyczącą ustawiania poziomu głośności sprawdź, czy nadal słyszysz własny głos, gdy mówisz normalnie podczas słuchania przez słuchawki.

アクセサリリスト

- IMC251-CL ケーブル
- ジッパーケース
- 6.3mm アダプター (3.5mm プラグ用)
- このクイックスタートガイド

特徴

- インイヤーマニター用のプロフェッショナルスタジオグレードケーブル
- MMCX コネクタを備えたほとんどのイヤホンおよびヘッドホンと互換性があります
- 便利さと柔軟性のための 360 度回転する金メッキ MMCX ロックスナップ コネクタ
- 旅行や日常着に耐える頑丈で長持ちするデザイン
- 最高レベルのノイズアイソレーションのための電磁シールドケーブル
- 安全なオーバーザイヤークーブル設計により、インイヤーの安定性と快適性が保証されます
- 非常に長い 63" (1.6 m) ケーブルは、柔軟な着座距離を提供します

配件清单

- IMC251-CL 电缆
- 拉链盒
- 6.3 毫米适配器 (用于 3.5 毫米插头)
- 本快速入门指南

特征

- 用于入耳式监听器的专业录音室级线缆
- 兼容大多数带有 MMCX 连接器的耳机和头戴式耳机
- 360 度旋转镀金 MMCX 锁扣连接器, 方便灵活
- 坚固耐用的设计可承受旅行和日常穿着
- 电磁屏蔽电缆可实现最高级别的噪声隔离
- 安全的耳罩式线缆设计确保入耳式稳定性和舒适度
- 超长 63" (1.6 m) 电缆提供灵活的坐姿

Specifications

Cable	Shielded, detachable
Connector	MMCX connector, detachable
Cable length	1.6 m (63")

規格	
电缆	屏蔽的,可拆卸的
连接器	MMCX 连接器, 可拆卸的
电缆长度	1.6 米 (63")

LEGAL DISCLAIMER

Music Tribe accepts no liability for any loss which may be suffered by any person who relies either wholly or in part upon any description, photograph, or statement contained herein. Technical specifications, appearances and other information are subject to change without notice. All trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones and Coolaudio are trademarks or registered trademarks of Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 All rights reserved.

LIMITED WARRANTY

For the applicable warranty terms and conditions and additional information regarding Music Tribe's Limited Warranty, please see complete details online at community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.

NEGACIÓN LEGAL

Music Tribe no admite ningún tipo de responsabilidad por cualquier daño o pérdida que pudiera sufrir cualquier persona por confiar total o parcialmente en la descripciones, fotografías o afirmaciones contenidas en este documento. Las especificaciones técnicas, imágenes y otras informaciones contenidas en este documento están sujetas a modificaciones sin previo aviso. Todas las marcas comerciales que aparecen aquí son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones y Coolaudio son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas de Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 Reservados todos los derechos.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA

Si quiere conocer los detalles y condiciones aplicables de la garantía así como información adicional sobre la Garantía limitada de Music Tribe, consulte online toda la información en la web community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.

DÉNI LÉGAL

Music Tribe ne peut être tenu pour responsable pour toute perte pouvant être subie par toute personne se fiant en partie ou en totalité à toute description, photographie ou affirmation contenue dans ce document. Les caractéristiques, l'apparence et d'autres informations peuvent faire l'objet de modifications sans notification. Toutes les marques appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones et Coolaudio sont des marques ou marques déposées de Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 Tous droits réservés.

Inne ważne informacje

1. Zarejestrować online. Zarejestruj swój nowy sprzęt Music Tribe zaraz po jego zakupie, odwiedzając stronę behringer.com. Zarejestrowanie zakupu za pomocą naszego prostego formularza online pomaga nam szybciej i wydajniej przetwarzać roszczenia dotyczące naprawy. Przeczytaj także warunki naszej gwarancji, jeśli dotyczy.

2. Awaria. Jeśli Twój autoryzowany sprzedawca Music Tribe nie znajduje się w Twojej okolicy, możesz skontaktować się z Autoryzowanym Realizatorem Music Tribe dla Twojego kraju wymienionego w sekcji „Wsparcie” na behringer.com. Jeśli Twojego kraju nie ma na liście, sprawdź, czy Twój problem może zostać rozwiązany przez naszą „Wsparcie online”, które można również znaleźć w sekcji „Wsparcie” na stronie behringer.com. Ewentualnie przeslij roszczenie gwarancyjne online na stronie behringer.com PRZED zwrotem produktu.

その他の重要な情報

1. ヒューズの格納部 / 電圧の選択: behringer.com にアクセスして、購入後すぐに新しい Music Tribe 機器を登録してください。簡単なオンラインフォームを使用して購入を登録すると、修理請求をより迅速かつ効率的に処理するのに役立ちます。また、該当する場合は、保証の条件をお読みください。

2. 故障: Music Tribe 認定再販業者がお近くにはない場合は、behringer.com の「サポート」に記載されているお住まいの国の Music Tribe 認定フルフイラーにご連絡ください。お住まいの国がリストにはない場合は、behringer.com の「サポート」の下にある「オンラインサポート」で問題に対処できるかどうかを確認してください。または、製品を返品する前に、behringer.com でオンライン保証請求を送信してください。

其他重要信息

1. 在线注册.请在购买后立即访问 behringer.com 注册您的新 Music Tribe 设备.使用我们简单的在线表格注册您的购买有助于我们更快、更有效地处理您的维修索赔.此外,请阅读我们的保修条款和条件(如果适用).

2. 无法正常工作. 如果您的 Music Tribe 授权经销商不在您附近,您可以联系 behringer.com 上“支持”下列出的您所在国家/地区的 Music Tribe 授权经销商.如果您所在的国家/地区未列出,请检查您的问题是否可以通过我们的“在线支持”解决,也可以在 behringer.com 的“支持”下找到,或者,请在退回产品之前在 behringer.com 上提交在线保修索赔.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Pour connaître les termes et conditions de garantie applicables, ainsi que les informations supplémentaires et détaillées sur la Garantie Limitée de Music Tribe, consultez le site Internet community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS

Music Tribe übernimmt keine Haftung für Verluste, die Personen entstanden sind, die sich ganz oder teilweise auf hier enthaltene Beschreibungen, Fotos oder Aussagen verlassen haben. Technische Daten, Erscheinungsbild und andere Informationen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden. Alle Warenzeichen sind Eigentum der jeweiligen Inhaber. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones und Coolaudio sind Warenzeichen oder eingetragene Warenzeichen der Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE

Die geltenden Garantiebedingungen und zusätzliche Informationen bezüglich der von Music Tribe gewährten beschränkten Garantie finden Sie online unter community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.

LEGAL RENUNCIANTE

O Music Tribe não se responsabiliza por perda alguma que possa ser sofrida por qualquer pessoa que dependa, seja de maneira completa ou parcial, de qualquer descrição, fotografia, ou declaração aqui contidas. Dados técnicos, aparências e outras informações estão sujeitas a modificações sem aviso prévio. Todas as marcas são propriedade de seus respectivos donos. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones e Coolaudio são marcas ou marcas registradas do Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 Todos direitos reservados.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Para obter os termos de garantia aplicáveis e condições e informações adicionais a respeito da garantia limitada do Music Tribe, favor verificar detalhes na íntegra através do website community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.

DISCLAIMER LEGALE

Music Tribe non si assume alcuna responsabilità per eventuali danni che possono essere subiti da chiunque si affidi in tutto o in parte a qualsiasi descrizione, fotografia o dichiarazione contenuta qui. Specifiche tecniche, aspetti e altre informazioni sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso. Tutti i marchi sono di proprietà dei rispettivi titolari. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones e Coolaudio sono marchi o marchi registrati di Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 Tutti i diritti riservati.

GARANZIA LIMITATA

Per i termini e le condizioni di garanzia applicabili e le informazioni aggiuntive relative alla garanzia limitata di Music Tribe, consultare online i dettagli completi su community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.

WETTELIJKE ONTKENNING

Music Tribe aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor enig verlies dat kan worden geleden door een persoon die geheel of gedeeltelijk vertrouwt op enige beschrijving, foto of verklaring hierin. Technische specificaties, verschijningen en andere informatie kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Alle handelsmerken zijn eigendom van hun respectievelijke eigenaren. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones en Coolaudio zijn handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken van Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 Alle rechten voorbehouden.

BEPERKTE GARANTIE

Voor de toepasselijke garantievoorwaarden en aanvullende informatie met betrekking tot de beperkte garantie van Music Tribe, zie de volledige details online op community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.

FRISKRIVNINGSKLAUSUL

Music Tribe tar inget ansvar för någon förlust som kan drabbas av någon person som helt eller delvis förlitlar sig på någon beskrivning, fotografi eller uttalande som finns här. Tekniska specifikationer, utseenden och annan information kan ändras utan föregående meddelande. Alla varumärken tillhör respektive ägare. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones och Coolaudio är varumärken eller registrerade varumärken som tillhör Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 Alla Rättigheter reserverade.

BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI

För tillämpliga garantivillkor och ytterligare information om Music Tribes begränsade garanti, se fullständig information online på community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.

ZASTRZEŻENIA PRAWNE

Music Tribe nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiegokolwiek straty, które mogą ponieść osoby, które polegają w całości lub w części na jakimkolwiek opisie, fotografi lub oświadczeniu zawartym w niniejszym dokumencie. Specyfikacje techniczne, wygląd i inne informacje mogą ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia. Wszystkie znaki towarowe są własnością ich odpowiednich właścicieli. Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones i Coolaudio są znakami towarowymi lub zastrzeżonymi znakami towarowymi firmy Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 Wszystkie prawa zastrzeżone.

OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA

Aby zapoznać się z obowiązującymi warunkami gwarancji i dodatkowymi informacjami dotyczącymi ograniczonej gwarancji Music Tribe, zapoznaj się ze wszystkimi szczegółami w trybie online pod adresem community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty.

法的放棄

ここに含まれる記述、写真、意見の全体または一部に依拠して、いかなる人が損害を生じさせた場合にも、Music Tribe は一切の賠償責任を負いません。技術仕様、外観およびその他の情報は予告なく変更になる場合があります。商標はすべて、それぞれの所有者に帰属します。Midas、Klark Teknik、Lab Gruppen、Lake、Tannoy、Turbosound、TC Electronic、TC Helicon、Behringer、Bugera、Aston Microphones および Coolaudio は Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. の商標または登録商標です。© Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 無断転用禁止。

限定保証

適用される保証条件と Music Tribe の限定保証に関する概要については、オンライン上 community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty にて詳細をご確認ください。

法律声明

对于任何因在此说明书提到的全部或部份描述、图片或声明而造成的损失, Music Tribe 不负任何责任。技术参数和外观若有更改, 恕不另行通知。所有的商标均为其各自所有者的财产。Midas, Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Aston Microphones 和 Coolaudio 是 Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 公司的商标或注册商标。© Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. 2023 版权所有。

保修条款

有关音乐集团保修的适用条款及其它相关信息, 请登陆 community.musictribe.com/pages/support#warranty 网站查看完整的详细信息。

Other important information

1. Register online. Please register your new Music Tribe equipment right after you purchase it by visiting behringer.com. Registering your purchase using our simple online form helps us to process your repair claims more quickly and efficiently. Also, read the terms and conditions of our warranty, if applicable.

2. Malfunction. Should your Music Tribe Authorized Reseller not be located in your vicinity, you may contact the Music Tribe Authorized Fulfiller for your country listed under “Support” at behringer.com. Should your country not be listed, please check if your problem can be dealt with by our “Online Support” which may also be found under “Support” at behringer.com. Alternatively, please submit an online warranty claim at behringer.com BEFORE returning the product.

Otra información importante

1. Registro en línea. Registre su nuevo equipo Music Tribe inmediatamente después de comprarlo visitando behringer.com. El registro de su compra mediante nuestro sencillo formulario en línea nos ayuda a procesar sus reclamaciones de reparación de manera más rápida y eficiente. Además, lea los términos y condiciones de nuestra garantía, si corresponde.

2. Funcionamiento defectuoso. Si su distribuidor autorizado de Music Tribe no se encuentra cerca de usted, puede ponerse en contacto con el distribuidor autorizado de Music Tribe de su país que figura en “Soporte” en behringer.com. Si su país no aparece en la lista, verifique si su problema puede ser resuelto por nuestro “Soporte en línea”, que también se puede encontrar en “Soporte” en behringer.com. Alternativamente, envíe un reclamo de garantía en línea en behringer.com ANTES de devolver el producto.

Autres informations importantes

1. Enregistrez-vous en ligne. Veuillez enregistrer votre nouvel équipement Music Tribe juste après l'avoir acheté en visitant behringer.com. L'enregistrement de votre achat à l'aide de notre formulaire en ligne simple nous aide à traiter vos demandes de réparation plus rapidement et plus efficacement. Lisez également les termes et conditions de notre garantie, le cas échéant.

2. Dysfonctionnement. Si votre revendeur agréé Music Tribe n'est pas situé à proximité, vous pouvez contacter le fournisseur agréé Music Tribe de votre pays répertorié sous « Assistance » sur behringer.com. Si votre pays ne figure pas dans la liste, veuillez vérifier si votre problème peut être traité par notre « Assistance en ligne » qui peut également être trouvée sous « Assistance » sur behringer.com. Vous pouvez également soumettre une demande de garantie en ligne sur behringer.com AVANT de retourner le produit.

Andere wichtige Informationen

1. Online registrieren. Bitte registrieren Sie Ihr neues Music Tribe-Gerät direkt nach dem Kauf auf der Website musictribe.com. Wenn Sie Ihren Kauf mit unserem einfachen online Formular registrieren, können wir Ihre Reparaturansprüche schneller und effizienter bearbeiten. Lesen Sie bitte auch unsere Garantiebedingungen, falls zutreffend.

2. Funktionsfehler. Sollte sich kein Music Tribe Händler in Ihrer Nähe befinden, können Sie den Music Tribe Vertrieb Ihres Landes kontaktieren, der auf musictribe.com unter „Support“ aufgeführt ist. Sollte Ihr Land nicht aufgelistet sein, prüfen Sie bitte, ob Ihr Problem von unserem „Online Support“ gelöst werden kann, den Sie ebenfalls auf musictribe.com unter „Support“ finden. Alternativ reichen Sie bitte Ihren Garantieanspruch online auf musictribe.com ein, BEVOR Sie das Produkt zurücksenden.

Outras informações importantes

1. Registre-se online. Registre seu novo equipamento Music Tribe logo após comprá-lo, visitando behringer.com. O registro de sua compra usando nosso formulário on-line simples nos ajuda a processar suas solicitações de reparo com mais rapidez e eficiência. Além disso, leia os termos e condições de nossa garantia, se aplicável.

2. Funcionamento Defeituoso. Caso o seu Revendedor Autorizado do Music Tribe não esteja localizado em sua vizinhança, você pode entrar em contato com o Agente Autorizado do Music Tribe para o seu país listado em “Suporte” em behringer.com. Caso o seu país não esteja listado, verifique se o seu problema pode ser resolvido pelo nosso “Suporte Online”, que também pode ser encontrado em “Suporte” em behringer.com. Como alternativa, envie uma solicitação de garantia online em behringer.com ANTES de devolver o produto.

Altre informazioni importanti

1. Registratevi online. Registra la tua nuova attrezzatura Music Tribe subito dopo averla acquistata visitando behringer.com. La registrazione del tuo acquisto utilizzando il nostro semplice modulo online ci aiuta a elaborare le tue richieste di riparazione in modo più rapido ed efficiente. Inoltre, leggi i termini e le condizioni della nostra garanzia, se applicabile.

2. Malfunzionamento. Se il tuo rivenditore autorizzato Music Tribe non si trova nelle tue vicinanze, puoi contattare il fornitore autorizzato Music Tribe per il tuo paese elencato in “Supporto” su behringer.com. Se il tuo paese non è elencato, controlla se il tuo problema può essere affrontato dal nostro “Supporto online” che può anche essere trovato sotto “Supporto” su behringer.com. In alternativa, inviare una richiesta di garanzia online su behringer.com PRIMA di restituire il prodotto.

Andere belangrijke informatie

1. Registreer online. Registreer je nieuwe Music Tribe-apparatuur direct nadat je deze hebt gekocht door naar behringer.com te gaan. Door uw aankoop te registreren met behulp van ons eenvoudige online formulier, kunnen we uw reparatieclaims sneller en efficiënter verwerken. Lees ook de voorwaarden van onze garantie, indien van toepassing.

2. Storing. Als uw door Music Tribe geautoriseerde wederverkoper niet in uw buurt is gevestigd, kunt u contact opnemen met de door Music Tribe geautoriseerde leverancier voor uw land, vermeld onder ‘Ondersteuning’ op behringer.com. Als uw land niet in de lijst staat, controleer dan of uw probleem kan worden opgelost door onze “Online Support”, die u ook kunt vinden onder “Support” op behringer.com. U kunt ook online een garantieclaim indienen op behringer.com VOORDAT u het product retourneert.

Annan viktig information

1. Registrera online. Registrera din nya Music Tribe-utrustning direkt efter att du köpt den genom att besöka behringer.com. Att registrera ditt köp med vårt enkla onlineformulär hjälper oss att behandla dina reparationsanspråk snabbare och mer effektivt. Läs också villkoren i vår garanti, om tillämpligt.

2. Fel. Om din Music Tribe-auktoriserade återförsäljare inte finns i din närhet kan du kontakta Music Tribe Authorized Fulfiller för ditt land listat under “Support” på musictribe.com. Om ditt land inte är listat, kontrollera om ditt problem kan hanteras av vår “Onlinesupport” som också finns under “Support” på musictribe.com. Alternativt kan du skicka in ett online-garantianspråk på musictribe.com INNAN du returnerar produkten.